Durham County 2016 Community Health Assessment Survey results

Please direct questions to:

Denver Jameson, MPH

Epidemiologist, Durham County Department of Public Health
919-560-7832

dajameson@dconc.gov

Introduction and Methods

Survey Development

The survey development process for the 2018 Community Health Assessment (CHA) involved
collaboration from multiple community organizations and community members. Prior to developing the
survey, presentations were given at two Partners against Crime (PAC) meetings in Durham County to
gain insight and feedback on the types of questions and information community members would be
most interested in learning through the CHA process. A surveymonkey link was also sent to members of
the Partnership for a Healthy Durham to find out what information was most useful in the last CHA
report and what topics would be most relevant to work being done in Durham County going forward.

A large group of community organizations was also engaged through email and phone conversations
regarding upcoming organizational survey needs. Feedback from the PACs, Partnership for a Healthy
Durham, and community organizations informed the creation of a draft survey, which was then
recirculated for feedback and comments. The following organizations were included in this process:
Alliance Behavioral Healthcare, the Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Commission (BPAC), Duke Division of
Community Health, Durham Congregations in Action, Durham Parks and Recreation, Durham’s
Partnership for Children, El Centro Hispano, El Futuro, Inter Denominational Ministerial Alliance of
Durham and Vicinity, Inter-neighborhood Council, LGBTQ Center of Durham, Neighborhood
Improvement Services, Partners against Crime, and SHIFT NC.

Sampling Methods

The Durham County Department of Public Health collaborated with the North Carolina Institute for
Public Health (NCIPH) to draw samples for the survey. A two-stage cluster sampling methodology was
used, which involves randomly selecting census blocks and a set of random interview starting points
within the selected census blocks. Census blocks were selected with probability proportionate to
population size, giving census blocks with the highest populations a greater chance of being selected.

Two-stage cluster sampling was used to select both a full county sample, in which any census block in
Durham County was eligible to be selected into the sample, and a high proportion Hispanic and Latino
sample. In order to be eligible for inclusion in the Hispanic and Latino sample, at least 50% of residents
living in the census block must have been Hispanic or Latino. Data on population size and ethnicity were
obtained from the 2010 Census. Thirty five census blocks and 245 households were selected to
participate in the full county sample, while 20 census blocks and 210 households were selected for the
high proportion Hispanic and Latino sample.

Maps for both samples are displayed below.
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Survey Administration

Volunteers were recruited from community organizations and universities in the Triangle to help
administer the surveys for the full county and Hispanic and Latino samples. Prior to administering the
surveys, two training sessions were held to prepare volunteers. The training included survey best
practices, safety, cultural sensitivity, and a hands on component to familiarize the volunteers with the
technology used to collect survey responses.

Seventy three volunteers assisted with the full county sample over the course of 11 survey days and 29
volunteers helped with the Hispanic and Latino sample over the course of eight days. The surveys for
both samples were administered between October 6, 2016 and November 15, 2016.

Survey teams were sent out in teams of two and were instructed to begin at the randomly selected
starting points. If no one answered the door or the survey was refused, volunteers were instructed to go
to the next closest residence. This process continued until a survey was completed. Then, volunteers
continued to the next randomly selected start point.

Eligibility Criteria

In order to be eligible to participate in the survey, three criteria must have been met: 1) residents must
have been 18 years or older; 2) residents must have lived in the selected house; and 3) residents must
have been willing to take the survey.

Data analysis and Results

Analysis was completed in SAS 9.4. Results were weighted to account for the sampling method to ensure
that final results are generalizable to the sample population. The CDC CASPER methodology was used to
calculate sample weights. The methodology incorporates the total number of households in the
sampling frame, the number of households in the census block, and the number of interviews collected
in each census block. Weights were also used to calculate standard error for each proportion.

Confidence intervals are calculated using the standard errors and should be used when interpreting the
data. Confidence intervals represent intervals that contain the true value in 95% of repeated samples.

There are 200 completed surveys included in the full county sample and 158 completed surveys in the
Hispanic and Latino sample. The response rates rate were 54.1% and 68.7% in the full county and
Hispanic and Latino samples, respectively.

Since the Hispanic and Latino sample was selected among neighborhoods with at least 50% or more
Hispanic and Latino residents, the results can only be extrapolated to Hispanics and Latinos living in
neighborhoods with high proportions of Hispanics and Latinos. The results cannot be generalized to all
Hispanics and Latinos living in Durham County.

Demographic characteristics of survey respondents, full county sample
Durham County estimate  Full County sample

(95% Confidence Interval)

Median age 34.4 42

Sex
Female 52.0% 57.0% (49.7, 64.4)
Male 48.0% 41.4% (34.1, 48.7)
Self-identify/ Other - 0.4% (0, 1.2)
Transgender -- 0.6% (0, 1.7)

Race
American Indian or Alaska Native 0.4% 3.3% (0.8, 5.9)
Asian 4.6% 5.0% (2.1, 8.0)
Black or African American 37.4% 39.2% (32.1, 46.4)
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Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander .04% 1.0% (0, 2.5)
White 51.3% 47.4% (39.8, 55.0)
Other 5.9% 7.4% (1.7, 13.4)
Ethnicity
Hispanic or Latino 13.4% 8.7% (4.7, 12.7)
Not Hispanic or Latino 86.6% 89.9% (85.6, 94.1)
Education
Less than 9t grade 6.0% 1.9% (0, 3.7)
9-12' grade 6.5% 3.7% (1.1, 6.2)
High school graduate 17.4% 18.9% (13.4, 24.5)
Some college (no degree) 18.1% 18.5% (13.0, 24.0)
Associate’s degree 6.1% 5.5% (2.4, 8.7)
Bachelor’s degree 24.5% 25.5% (18.2, 32.8)
Graduate or professional degree 21.3% 24.9% (18.5, 31.3)
Employment status
Disabled 8.2% 6.9% (3.4, 10.4)
Employed full-time 64.6% 39.8% (32.2, 47.4)
Employed part-time 17.0% 7.0% (3.6, 10.4)
Homemaker -- 3.1% (0.8, 5.3)
Military -- 0.0%
Retired - 20.8% (14.7, 26.8)
Self-employed - 9.9% (5.6, 14.3)
Student - 8.8% (4.9, 12.7)
Unemployed 6.8% 9.9% (5.9, 14.0)
Hispanic Latino sample
(95% Confidence Interval)
Median age 26.6 37
Sex
Female 45.7% 70.2% (61.4, 78.9)
Male 54.3% 27.8% (19.3, 36.4)
Self-identify/ Other -- 0.0%
Transgender -- 0.9% (0, 2.6)
Education
Less than 9t grade 44.6% 47.8% (37.2, 58.5)
9-12t grade 11.4% 18.1% (11.0, 25.3)
High school graduate 14.7% 20.2% (9.3, 31.1)
Some college (no degree) 11.3% 6.0% (2.3,9.7)
Associate’s degree 5.0% 1.3% (0, 3.1)
Bachelor’s degree 7.9% 1.3% (0, 3.1)
Graduate or professional degree 5.1% 0.2% (0, 0.5)
Employment status
Disabled 4.7% 1.5% (0, 3.6)
Employed full-time 58.7% 29.9% (20.9, 38.8)
Employed part-time 18.7% 15.8% (9.1, 22.5)
Homemaker -- 40.3% (29.9, 50.6)
Military -- 0%
Retired -- 0.4% (0, 1.1)
Self-employed - 3.4% (0.3, 6.5)
Student - 2.4% (0.1, 4.7)
Unemployed 4.5% 13.2% (2.4, 24.0)
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Note: asterisks denote common responses grouped together from the “other” free text category.

1. Does your family have a basic 3-day emergency supply kit and plan? Emergency kits often include
water, non-perishable food, prescriptions, first aid supplies, flashlight and batteries, non-electric can
opener, blankets, etc. (Choose one.)

Full County sample: Hispanic and Latino sample:

Don't
know
1.4%

Missing Don't
1.0%
Refused
0.6%

2. What would be your top three sources of information in a major disaster or emergency in Durham
County? (Choose three.)

Full County sample:

80%  68.6%

61.0%
70%
60%
40.5%

0,

>0% 363%  339%
40%

30%

20% 8.6% o :

4% 3.2% 1.0% 0.5%

10% i

TV/radio Internet Text Word of Social Printed Don't Phone* Email* Other
message  mouth media newspaper know

Hispanic and Latino sample:

80%  60.3%

70%
0% 45.6%
39.2%
50%
27.7%

40% 22.1%
30% 10.7%

7.7% 5 6%
20% ' 3.4% 1.1%
I & &
0% -+ .

TV/radio Internet Text Word of Social Printed Phone* Other Don't know Refused
message mouth media newspaper
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3. If you couldn’t remain in your home, where would you go in a community-wide emergency? (Choose
one.)

Full County sample:
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Hispanic and Latino sample:
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4. What would be the main reason you might not evacuate or leave your home if asked to do so?
(Choose one.)
Full County sample:
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Hispanic and Latino sample:

40%

26.0% 24.3%
35%
30% 17.4%
25%
12.5%
20%
15% 5.6% 4.8%
) 3.8%
10% 2.8% 2.8%
m H &
0%
Concern Concern Would Idon'tknow Health Other  Lack of trust Refused Concern
about about leave* problems in public about
personal or  leaving officials leaving pets
family safety property
behind

5. Where or from whom do you get most of your health-related information? (Choose three.)

Full County sample:

Doctor

Internet

Friends or family
Hospital

Books
Pharmacist
Health department
School

Scientific journals
Job

TV

Insurance*

Other

Church

Refused

s /8 .5%
| 48.6%
e ———————]  39.5%

EEE———  21.6%

e 16.5%

1 13.6%

e 10.7%

mE== 4.5%

Hispanic and Latino sample:

Doctor

Health department
Hospital

Internet

Friends or family
Television*

School

Pharmacist

Other

Books

Refused

0%

== 3.1%
= 2.2%
= 1.6%
=  1.0%
= 1.0%
= 0.9%
H  0.5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
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I ——————————————|  A1.7%
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T 28.6%
I | 21.5%
I 11.6%
| 9.7%
ey 9.1%
= 4.0%
= 3.0%
B 0.9%
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6. Do you think that the Durham County Department of Public Health is a trusted source of health
information?

Full County sample:

Refused

Hispanic and Latino sample:

Refused

7. Would you say that, in general, your health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor? Please
consider both your physical and mental health. (Choose one.)

Full County sample

45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

19.0%

Excellent

34.9%

Very good

Hispanic and Latino sample

50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

12.8%

Excellent

10.9%

Very good

30.2%

Good

35.8%

Good
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Fair

31.0%

Fair

2.0%

Poor

7.1%

Poor

0.6%
.
Refused

2.4%

o

Refused



8. How often do you get the social and emotional support you need? Would you say... (Choose one.)

Full County sample

60%
41.7%
50%
31.79
40% %
30%
14.1%
20%
0,
10% 4.8%
» Ex
Always Usually Sometimes Rarely
Hispanic and Latino sample
60%
’ 43.5%
50%
40% 27.3%
30%
20% 9.2%
5.7%
0%
Always Sometimes Usually Rarely

3.9%

Never

8.7%

Never

3.4%

mm

Don't know

3.9%

am

| don’t know

0.6%
T
Refused

1.8%

-

Refused

9. Now thinking about your mental health, which includes stress, depression and problems with

emotions, for how many days during the past 30 days was your mental health not good?

Full county sample

0 o Ul b WN L O

NN R B
= O Ul A O

30
Refused
Don't know

= 5.6%
s 14.9%
s 5 3%
me===—3.0%
1 6.9%
= 0.4%

= 0.5%

= 12%

= 0.9%

mE== 3.7%
=== 2 6%

#=0.5%
e 7.2%
=0.4%

=——2.7%

0% 10% 20% 30%

2016 Durham County Health Opinion Survey results

40%

50%

44.1%

60%



Hispanic and Latino sample

0-None
s 4.8%
e 3.1%
| 7.1%
= 3.6%
M= 5.8%
B 1.0%

10 = 1.5%

14 =4 09%

15 = 1.5%

20 =+ 0.8%

30 e 9.6%
Don't know ==— 2.1%

Refused ==mm=—1 4.4%
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0% 10% 20%

30%

11 18.8%
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10. What are the primary causes of stress that you experience? (Choose all that apply.)

Full County sample

Work

Caring for family member with chonic illness/disability
Personal relationships

Bills

Own disability

Violence

Housing

No stress*

Community relationships with the polic
Incarceration

Other

Kids*

School*

Politics*

No response

Death*

Hispanic and Latino sample

Work

Bills

Personal relationships

Caring for family member with chonic illness/disability
Neighborhood violence

Children*

NR

Incarceration of a friend or family member
Housing

Own disability

Other

Community relationships with the police
No stress*

Health*

Immigration status*

Family in another country*
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11. During the past 30 days, have you felt emotionally upset, for example angry, sad, or frustrated as a
result of how you were treated based on your race? (Choose one.)

Full County sample Hispanic and Latino sample
Don't Missing
0,
know 0.8%

1%

12. Within the past 12 months, when seeking health care, do you feel your experiences were worse
than, the same as, or better than people of other races? (Choose one.)

Full County sample
70%
60%

52.4%

50%
40%
30% 20.1% 19.3%

20% 4.0%
. (]
10% 3.1% 0.6%

Thesame as  Worse than others Better than others Don't know | have not received Refused
others health care in the
past 12 months

Hispanic and Latino sample

80.0% 62.5%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%

0.0%

21.3%

9.9%
3.4% 3.0%

The same as others ~ Worse than others Better than others | don't know | haven't received
health care in the past
12 months
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13. During a typical week, do you engage in vigorous-intensity sports, fitness, or recreational activities
that last at least 10 minutes at a time? In general, if you're doing vigorous-intensity activity it is

difficult to talk. (Choose one.)
Full County sample Hispanic and Latino sample

Refused
1.0%

Don't
know
0.5%

14. In a typical week, how much time do you spend doing vigorous-intensity activities?

Please see CDC calculated variable below question 16, which includes data from question 14 and
16 to assess the percent of residents who meet the CDC recommendation for physical activity in

a week.

15. During a typical week, do you engage in moderate physical activity that lasts at least 10 minutes
at a time? This might include brisk walking or gardening for example. (Choose one.)

Full County sample Hispanic and Latino sample

Missing
1.5%

Missing Don't know
1.0% 0.4%

Refused
0.9%

16. In a typical week, how much time do you spend doing moderate-intensity activities?

Please see CDC calculated variable below, which includes data from question 14 and 15 to
assess the percent of residents who meet the CDC recommendation for physical activity in a

week.

CDC Calculated Variable (using data from questions 14 and 16)
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Full County sample Hispanic and Latino sample

Don't know
0.5%

Missing gl
4.1%

(\[e}
exercise

22.7% Doesn't meet

No exercise recommendation
32.5% 35.9%

Doesn't meet Meets
recommendation recommendation
15.7% 61.6%

Meets
recommendation
27.0%

Note: CDC recommendation for aerobic activity is 2.5 hours of moderate-intensity activity or 1
hour and 15 minutes of vigorous-intensity aerobic activity per week.

17. Whether you currently walk or not, would any of the following make you want to walk more?
(Read choices. Check all that apply.)

Full County sample

Better lighting, sidewalks, crosswalks e ——— s 39.0%
More trails eesssssE— | ) 0%,
Walking group/program meesssssssssssssssssmmles——— | )/ 7%
Reducing crime messsssssssssess—————— 00.4%
Not interested ~mss————————— 16.4%
Enforcement of traffic rules m————— 12 ,3%
Other mmms===——1 6.0%
More curb ramps mmms===—— 5 6%
Better health* me==——1 3.8%
Nothing--already walk* mes=——1 2.9%
Time* =1 2.2%
Motivation* =— 1.1%
Refused =— 1.0%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

Hispanic and Latino sample

More trails I 1 25.7%

Walking group/program mEEEEEEEEESEEESEsss—————————————— 19.0%

Reducing crime | 1 18.9%
Better lighting, sidewalks, crosswalks neeeeeesss———————— 1 18.8%
More curb ramps IEEEEEEEEEEEEES————— 1 17.2%
Enforcement of traffic rules moee—E—————— 1 12 9%
Not interested M 11.8%
Refused mamsss——————— 7 5%
Time* m===——1 2.6%
Other ®==— 1.7%

Better health* ==—— 1.5%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
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18. How often do you ride a bike, not including an exercise bike? (Choose one.)

Full County sample

90%
76.0%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%

20% 10.6%
6.6%

3.0%
10% i 3.1%
e i S

0%
Never Once a month orless 2-3 times a month Once a week More than once a
week

Hispanic and Latino sample
100% 93.3%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10% 2.6% 3.0%
. 0.3% 0.7%
0% * * -
Never Once a month or less 2-3 times per month ~ More than once a More than once a
week week

—_—

19. Whether you currently bike or not, what would make you want to bike more? (Choose all that
apply.)

Full County sample

Not interested in biking e —————————————————— 1 36.0%
More bike lanes EEEEEssEEEEEEEEEEEE—E——{3) 1%,
Bike access mmmmesssssss—————— 22.8%
Better connections between paths and bike lanes ————————————— | 10.4%
Safer intersections m————————————— 15.8%
Partner encouragement maee————r—=——115.1%
Better signage mommmmmmms——— 1) 2%
Traffic enforcement m————— 92%
More bike parking m——==———=——od18.0%
Other mms==——4.2%
Health issues* me===—— 3.1%
Safety (safer bikes/aware drivers)* =— 1.6%
Refused =— 1.5%
Learntoride a bike* =— 1.2%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
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Hispanic and Latino sample

Partner encouragement

More bike lanes

Not interested in biking

Bike access

Better connections between paths and bike lanes
Safer intersections

Better signage

More bike parking

Traffic enforcement

T 1 27.9%
I 1 27.5%
I 122.6%

1 17.4%
1 13.2%
e 12.4%
s 11.5%
s 10.7%
e 9.7%

Refused ==mmm—— 3.3%
Other mE==m—— 2.7%
Less bike theft* =m— 1.3%
Learning to ride a bike* =— 1.0%
Time* B4 0.6%
0% 5% 10%  15%  20%  25%  30%
20. Where do you go to exercise or engage in physical activity?
Full County sample
60% .
46.1% 5 oo 15
50% :
40%
23.0%
30% 21.0%
9 10.5%
20% 6.5% 4.2%
. 0
10% i 1.6% 1.3%
B e -
e N o & '* Ny \s & ¢ &
& N S 2 & S = § & NS
\2\0 \’Q,Qo O{QO Q R\ $ (‘Q’Q ,bé‘(\ o\.
& N & <R
¢ 0 9 9
¥ © R
Q o
Hispanic and Latino sample
60%
42.7%
50%
27.9%
40%
0,
30% 15.8%
15.3%
0,
20% 11.2% 9.2% 2 9%
- i i i
0%
Ny ¢ o > ¢ & N
? & S & & ) &
9 © X
Ne) () ~A’b
& & N
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21. If you said “l don’t exercise”, what are the reasons you don’t exercise during a normal week?

(Check all that apply.)

Full County sample (n=14)

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

50.0%

14.3%

Disabled/unwell Time
Hispanic and Latino sample (n=21)

5.0%

Do not like

7.1% 7.1% 7.1% 7.1%

Physical job Do not know Other

22. Most of us don’t eat healthy all the time. When you aren’t eating a healthy diet, what do you
think makes it hard for you to eat healthy? (Check all that apply.)

Full County sample

Time

Cost

Few healthy options outside home

Taste

| already eat healthy*

No access to healthy food

Nobody else in my family would eat it
Other

Don't know how to prepare healthy food
Don't know what foods are healthy
Refused

Stress*

Not interested or prefer other foods*

No desire*

Habit*

Storage issues (healthy food doesn't last long)*
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127.1%
e ——— 19.1%
EmEEs—————————————————  16.3%

1 14.9%
——— | 8.9%
— 6.6%
= 56%
e 5.2%
= 2.7%
= 2.6%
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Hispanic and Latino sample

Cost

Taste

Nobody else in my family would eat it
Time

Few healthy options outside home

Don't know what foods are healthy
Don't know how to prepare healthy food
Already eats healthy*

No access to healthy food

Refused

Other

0%

E==33%
=—30%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

23. Thinking about breakfast, lunch, and dinner, how many times in a typical week do you eat meals
that are not prepared at home, like from restaurants, cafeterias, or fast food? (Choose one.)

Full County sample

50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

7.7%

Never

Hispanic and Latino sample

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20% 12.6%

10%

0%
Never

2016 Durham County Health Opinion Survey results

Once a week or less

Once a week or less

38...

30.1%

22.0%

2-3 times a week More than 3 times a week

50.4%

30.7%

6.4%

.

2-3 times per week More than 3 times per week
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24. In the last 12 months, did you ever cut the size of your meals or skip meals because there wasn’t

enough money for food? (Choose one.)

Full County sample

Missing

Yes
’ 1.0%
frequently Yes, " Refused

4-0°<0 sometimes 0.6%
11.8%

25. In the past 30 days, have you:
a. Smoked a cigarette

Full County sample

Missing
0.6%

Hispanic and Latino sample

Yes, frequently Refused,

0.5%

Yes,
sometimes
22.8%

Hispanic and Latino sample

b. Used e-cigarettes or vaping products that contain nicotine

Full County sample

Don't Missing
know 1.0%
0.4%

2016 Durham County Health Opinion Survey results

Hispanic and Latino sample

Yes
1.3%
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c. Used chewing tobacco snuff or snus

Full County sample Hispanic and Latino sample

Yes Missing

1.8%

26. If you use tobacco products, what would you do if you wanted to quit? (Check all that apply.)

Full County sample

90%

20% 74.8%
0
70%
60%
50% 29.6%
40% 22.2%
30%
’ 13.0% 13.0% 11.1% 0,39
20% =2
’ 1.9% 1.9%
10%
0% - -
é\v @QA ?f: C‘o‘\ o°$ N ¢ c‘}; & &
) & L & ¢ » 9 &
& < S S 5
N O Q/'b < Q‘ OKQ’
< «& < ° % N
(;?“ 0\ er
N & 3
&
<
(]
;0(\
€
Hispanic and Latino sample
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10% 1.8% 1.7% 0.7% 0.6%
NA Don't know Other See a doctor Cessation class

2016 Durham County Health Opinion Survey results
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27. Are you aware that Durham has a Smoking Rule that does not allow smoking or use of e-
cigarettes and vaping products in outdoor public spaces such as parks, county and city
government properties, certain sidewalks and bus stops?

Full County sample

Missing
0.6%

Hispanic and Latino sample

Refused
0.4%

28. Have you ever been exposed to secondhand smoke in Durham County in the past year at any of
the following: (Choose all that apply.)

Full county sample

No*

Bus

Home

Sidewalks next to government buildings
Restaurant

Car

Park/trail

Workplace

Bar

Hospital

School

Other

Refused

Outside or in a store*

Hispanic and Latino sample

0%

e —— | )0 0%

I —— 1 20.9%
EaEs——————]  )().5%
IEEE—— ] 17.6%
IEEEEE—— | 14.6%
IeessssssE— 1 13.8%
e 1 13.6%
EEesssse—— ] 12.6%
IEesEseeE—— ] 12.4%
IEessee— 1 12.3%
| 60%

s 5.0%

s 45%

e aa | 3.4%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

40%

Workplace

No*

Sidewalks next to government buildings
Home

Refused

Hospital

Car

Restaurant

Bar

Neighborhood*

School

On streets or sidewalks not next to government buildings*
Outside store*

Other

2016 Durham County Health Opinion Survey results

0%

s 1 15.5%
e 1 11.8%
e ] ] 6%
IEEssEse—————— § 0
EEeeeess————————] 3.8%
1 7.2%
E————————————] /)%
s 6.2%

i 3 0%

me— 3.6%

1 3.6%

1 2.5%

= 0.3%

H  0.2%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
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29. Do you have one person you think of as a personal doctor or health care provider?

Full County sample Hispanic and Latino sample
Don't Don't

know know
1% 1.5%

Refused
0.6%

30. During the past 12 months, was there any time that you did not have any health insurance or
coverage? (Choose one.)

Full County sample Hispanic and Latino sample

Missing

Refused
e

1.8%

No, 36%

Yes, 64%

31. Since you said “yes”, what prevented you from having health insurance or coverage? (Choose all
that apply.)

Full County sample (n=38)
60% 39.5%

50% 26.3%
40% 211%  21.1%
13.2%

30% 7.9% 5.3% 5.3%
20% . (] . 0 2,6%
R

0% L

&

& K : <& g & <&
¢ & {5‘\ \0* S & 3 < ‘\‘)"
< & *“Q 2 < <
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Hispanic and Latino sample (n=111)
70%
60% 49.5%

0,
>0% 35.1%
40%
0,
0% 15.3% 13.5%
20% 9.9%
4.5% 2.7% 2.7%
10% i
- R S
Immigration Cost Employer  Confusion Unemployed Time Other Refused

status

32. In the past 12 months, did you have a problem getting the health care you needed for you
personally or for someone in your household from any type of health care provider, hospital,
dentist, pharmacy, or other facility?

Full County sample Hispanic and Latino sample

Don't Refused Missing

know 0.8% 0.8% il
1.1%

33. Since you said “yes”, what type of provider did you or people in your household have trouble
getting health care from? (Choose all that apply.)

Full County sample (n=30)

80.0%

53.3%
70.0%

40.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0% 20.0%
13.3%
30.0% ’ 10.0% 10.0%
6.7% 6.7%

20.0% 3.3%
0.0%

Dentist Primary Eye Care Other Mental OB-GYN  Pharmacy Don't know Pediatrics

Care Health

2016 Durham County Health Opinion Survey results 22



Hispanic and Latino sample (n=33)

70%

45.5%
42.4%
60%
50%
40%
18.2%
0,
30% 12.1%
9.1%
20% 6.1% 6.1%
3.0%
10%
0% L
Primary Care Dentist Other Pharmacy OB-GYN Eye Care Pediatrics  Sexual Health

34. What was the problem that prevented you or people in your household from getting the
necessary health care? (Check all that apply.)

Full County sample (n=30)
80%

50.0%
0%
60% 33.3% 33.3%
50% 26.7%
40%
o, 0,
0 10.0% 10.0% 6.7% 6.7% 3.3%
20% a a
-
o -
" & R k\ Q/b
(2
o*z 0@ Q@Q & e&o 0@9 éz’,‘-\ 0\0 é\os
Y Ry Q) & » © P < ©
X S S N N R 3
& & ° K S N s &
S N Q - g 3
& & ® ® ¥ 3 «
S o 2 ¥ \ & N
‘9\ (/ \\,Qo A\ b(\&
NN \b QO b\
N &
g .
Q\
©
Hispanic and Latino sample (n=33)
0% 48.5%
60%
50%
40%
30% 15.2% 12.1% 12.1% 12.1% 9.1% 9.1%
’ 0 ° 6.1%
0% ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ 3.0% 3.0%
10% L a L
ox e
& $ & & & & s® & & &
R o8 & S° & 3 o Q;é e\'o “{z}
N <O & N & < © 4 & ¢
%o\ & L N = S & S o
) S @ O X £° & S
3§ X N & R\ N & éo
& & N S 3
S s © o
Q &
(/O .
Q\
©
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35. In the past 12 months, did you or someone in your family seek care at the emergency
department or ER for non-emergencies because of any of the following reasons? (Choose all

that apply.)

Full County sample

100% 91.3%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10% 3.2% 1.9% 1.8% 1.8% 1.6% 1.0%
0% ——— J—— JR—— JR—— R - .
No Convenient  No Insurance |thought!'d be Doctor's office Refused Couldn't afford
Location seen quickly was closed to go to the
doctor
Hispanic and Latino sample
90% 76.0%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
0,
20% 7.4% 6.7% 5.4% 4.2% 2.8% 9
o, .07/ 1.8%
10%
0% ﬁ ﬁ L el el -
No Refused No Insurance |thoughtI'd be Doctor's office Couldn't afford  Convenient
seen quickly was closed to go to the Location
doctor

36. If you or a friend or family member needed counseling for a mental health or a drug/alcohol

abuse problem, who wo

Full County sample

Private counselor
Family/Friends
Support group

Religious official

Doctor

Community agency

RRC or ABHC

School counselor

Don't know

Other

Police/Emergency response

Refused

2016 Durham County Health Opinio

uld you tell them to call or talk to? (Choose all that apply.)

I E—— 39 6%

e E——————) 8 90
I E—————— 7/ 6%
Es———— 7 0%
6 3%
Iss——10. 1%

15 7%
814 Y%
Ess———0.5%
E==—20%
=—15%
=—1.0%
0% 5% 10%  15%  20%  25%  30%  35%

n Survey results

40%
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Hispanic and Latino sample

Community agency |1 1 35.7%
Doctor 1 29.0%
Don't know IEEEEEEEEEE— 118.4%
Family/Friends IS 16.0%
School counselor IS | 35%
Supportgroup IEEEESSS—S 1 7.3%
Religious official === 6.2%
Private counselor IEEESSS==— 5.8%
RRCor ABHC mmmmmm —— 45%
Refused HE=— 2.4%
Other EEE— 2.0%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
37. In a typical week, what mode of transportation do you use the most? (Choose one.)
Full County sample
100%
85.2%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20% 6.8% .
10% 3.1% 1.4% 1.1% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%
0% ﬁ ﬁ el — e e e
Car Bus Walk Access Van* Other Bike Motorcycle Taxi, Uber, or
Lyft
Hispanic and Latino sample
100.0%
80.9%
90.0%
80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
14.4%
20.0%
10.0% 2.8% 1.0% 0.9%
0.0% * R cE— —
Car Bus Walk Taxi, Uber, or Lyft Refused
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38. Have you or someone in your household ever experienced eviction or displacement in Durham
County? (Choose one.)

Full County sample Hispanic and Latino sample
Missing
0.6%

Don't
know
0.6%

39. Are you currently the primary caregiver for a child age 8 years or younger?

Full County sample Hispanic and Latino sample

40. In the past week, how many days have you or someone in your family read to your child or
children? (Choose one.)

Full County sample (n=48)

70% 47.9%
60%
50% 29.2%
40%
30%
10.4%
20% 4.2%
. 0,
’ s 2.1% 2.1%

10%

- ; L - -

No days 1-2 days 3-5 days 6-7 days Don't know Refused Missing
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Hispanic and Latino sample (n=107)

50%
45%
40% 25.2%
35%
;:Z’ 16.8% 16.8%
0
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%

No days 1-2 days 3-5 days

37.4%
0,
' 2.8% 0.9%
; —e
6-7 days Don't know Missing

41. Keeping in mind yourself and the people in your neighborhood, tell me the three community
issues that have the greatest effect on quality of life in Durham County. (Choose three.)

Full County sample

Substance abuse |
Discrimination/Racism I 24.6%
Poverty II— 23.4%
Homelessness I 22.8%

No affordable housing I 19.5%
Gangs I 19.0%
Violent crime I 18.2%
Theft I
Inadequate health insurance IETT———ES=——=—

Child neglect/abuse ITT—————— |

School drop out IEEE—G—EE——————
No affordable healthy food choices IT—ESS—————
Housing conditions IEmmmEss=—=—
No child care/youth rec TS
Domestic/sexual violence e
No recreation facilities - 6

10.8%
10.5%
9.5%

8.6%
8.5%
8.4%

7.9%

7.4%

.6%
Drunk driving mmmEsss=—— 6.

5%

Social isolation mmEsSss===— 5.7%

Smoking use mmmEss== 5.1%
Other mmEss==— 5.0%
No places to exercise mmE===——1 4.3%
Refused mESS=—— 3.7%
Autoinjury EEE— 3.0%
Non-violent crime* E=m—— 2.7%
Public schools* =— 2.1%
No jobs* BEE— 1.4%
Mental health resources* =— 1.0%

0% 5% 10%

2016 Durham County Health Opinion Survey results

15%

20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

27

32.9%

45%



Hispanic and Latino sample

Violent crime | —————————————

Theft

30.2%
29.0%
26.9%

I SEEEE—— {
25.5%

Substance abuse
————
|
I ——————————————
T 1 15.8%
s 15.4%
L e | 14.6%
L |
S

Inadequate health insurance
Discrimination/Racism 21.2%
Poverty 21.1%
No affordable housing
School drop out
Domestic/sexual violence

Drunk driving 13.3%

13.2%
L i 13.0%
s

I

I

Child neglect/abuse

Homelessness
Pollution 10.9%
10.9%
10.6%
IS 1 8.0%
I 7.0%
s 6.8%
s 6.0%
s 6.0%
s 5.5%
1 4.4%

No child care/youth rec

Housing conditions

No recreation facilities

Gangs

No affordable healthy food choices
Other

Smoking use

No places to exercise

None*

B 3.2%
1 238%

Auto injury
Lack of police protection*

Social isolation EEE— 1.9%

Refused mE=—— 1.8%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

42. Keeping in mind yourself and the people in your neighborhood, tell me the three most
important health problems, that is, diseases or conditions, in Durham County. (Choose three.)

Full County sample

Obesity/overweight
Mental health
Diabetes

Cancer

High blood pressure
Aging problems
Heart disease

STDs

Asthma

e ———1 A0 Y,

Dental problems
Refused
Substance abuse
Other

0%

mp——A
je——A-
=—20%
0:5%

10% 20% 30%

2016 Durham County Health Opinion Survey results

40%

50% 60%
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Hispanic and Latino sample

Diabetes
Cancer

I 55 6%
e s ———————————— 51.9%
e s 38, 9%,
—— | 3] 7%

e eee——————————| ). 1%

I ——————————] 20.5%

meeeeenss———————  13.4%

e 12.6%

—— 12.1%

] 5.9%

== 3.1%

= 2.9%

== 2.6%

Obesity/overweight
Mental health
Asthma

Heart disease

STDs

High blood pressure
Dental problems
Other

Influenza*

Refused

Aging problems

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

43. Which three services need the most improvement in your neighborhood or community?
(Choose three.)

Full County sample

Higher pay employment I 30.6%

Sidewalks/bike lanes 1 24.5%

Housing I 24.2%

Available employment s 19.5%

Teen activities e 17.7%

Health services IINESSS=——=1 16.6%

Older adult care IIIENENNNNNpEsS—— 16.5%

Mental health IEEEEEENESS=———— 14.2%

Road maintenance IS 13.9%

Rec facilities IIINNESS==——=1 13.0%

Transportation options

Affordability of healthy food

Child care

Health providers serve medicaid/care
Disability services

Healthy family activities

Culture specific health services
Animal control

Protection for renters

Other

Refused

a1 12.3%
e 11.5%
e 10.5%
a1 10.3%
e 10.2%
e 9.3%
e 6.6%
s 6.1%

e 55%

= 4.6%
E= 26%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
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Hispanic and Latino sample

Teen activities

Health providers serve medicaid/care
Housing

Higher pay employment

Health services

Available employment

Healthy family activities

Sidewalks/bike lanes

Affordability of healthy food

Rec facilities

Health services designed for your culture or language
Medicaid/care general providers*

Road maintenance

Transportation options

Disability services

Medicaid/care dental providers*
Culturally appropriate safety and protection services*
Protection for renters

Child care

Mental health

Animal control

Care options for older adults

Other

Refused

Medicaid/care pediatric providers*
Medicaid/care mental health providers*
Community wide translation services*

Medicaid/care eye providers*

0%

I 31.2%
I 26.9%
EEEEE— | 26.0%
EEE—— | 23.9%
EEE—— | )0 .0%
I 22.1%
s 22.0%
e 20.3%
e 20.2%
EeEsss——————— 16.6%
e 15 79
s 14.1%
s 12.3%

s 9.1%

s 7.0%

E ) 620%

1 5.1%

e 4.9%

e 4.7%

E— 2.9%

= 2.8%

== 2.7%

=—123%
E—1.2%
B—0.8%
E—0.8%
H0.5%
H0.5%
5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

40% 45%

44. Are there services and supports needed in Durham County to help improve the quality of life for

adults ages 60 and older? (Choose one.)

Full County sample

Refused __———
2.5%

Missing
1.5%

2016 Durham County Health Opinion Survey results

Hispanic and Latino sample

Refused
1.6%
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45. Since you said “yes”, what services are needed? (Check all that apply.)

Full County sample (n=110)

Health services e —— )0 ] O/
Financial assistance e ———— e — 00 10/
Transportation e — 0] 507
Navigating programs s — A0 0%,
Housing meessssssssssssssssss—— 30 1%,
Dementia care m——— 37 39
Elder abuse, neglect e ———————— 31 8%
Food meesssssssseslss———J§ 59
Refused ==—36%
Other =-27%
Recreational and social activities* =—27%
Mental health services* ==—27%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Hispanic and Latino sample (n=44)

Housing 1 52.3%
Financial assistance 1 47.7%
Transportation 1 38.6%
Health services I 34.1%
Food IS 27.3%
Elder abuse, neglect IS 22.7%
Dementia care IS 20.5%
Navigating programs IIIIESSSSSS——1 9.1%
Refused BE——2.3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

46. What one thing would make Durham County or your neighborhood a better place to live? (Open
ended.) Note: Responses below have been grouped into themes.

Full County sample

Reduction of crime and violence reEEEESEEEEEEE—————— 1 19.2%
No response mEEEEEEEE———— | 1) 8%,
Mingling betweeen people from different background mee—————————————————1 12.0%
Other mee——— | 5%
More recreational faciltiies and activities m———————— 7.3%
Improvements to sidewalks and roads m—E———————— 6.6%
Improvements to neighborhoods mmmsss====—— 5.7%
Elimination of discrimination and racism mmss=——=— 4.6%
Improvements in housing mmEs===—— 4.0%
Improvements in public school education mss===— 3.2%
Increase in salaries m===——of 2.8%
Easy access to information about county resources m====— 2.6%
More transportation options E==——-H1 2.4%
More employment opportunities mss==—— 2.4%
Traffic safety ==——o1 2.1%
Equity E==—— 1.9%
Improvements in elected officials' service tothe =— 1.1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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Hispanic and Latino sample

Refused

Access to police without threat of deportation*
Cleaner neighborhoods and enviornment*

Not sure*

More health care and insurance options*

No more discrimination and racial profiling*
Improved housing*

Resources for populations with special needs*
Recreation, parks, and green space*

Support for bettering communities*

e e——————————— 36.9%
e 30.3%
— 4.9%

= 4.8%

= 4.7%

= 3.9%

== 3.8%

=== 3.7%

m== 35%

== 3.1%

More employment opportunities for Hispanics & Latinos* mE=— 2.5%
Better public education* ==— 2.0%
Safer and easier transportation®* ==— 1.8%
Satisfied* =— 1.4%
Other* ®— 0.9%
Better salaries and access to banking* B4 0.9%
Reduce alcohol sales* ®— 0.9%
More smoking regulations* H  0.3%
Immigration and availability of ID* H  0.3%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
Note: demographic data presented in tables in the beginning of the document are not shown below.
1. Does anyone in your household identify as gay, lesbian, or bisexual? (Choose one.)
Full County sample Hispanic and Latino sample
Refused Yes; myself Don't know
. 0.3% 4.3% Refused Yes, myself
Don't know 1.6% 1.8% 1.2%
0.6% \ Yes;
someone v
> — elseinmy e
\
household 5|°m_e°"e
else in my
5.4%
° household
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2. What languages do you speak at home? (Check all that apply.)

Full County sample
100% 95.7%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20% 9.9% 8.4%

0%
English Spanish Other

Hispanic and Latino sample

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

20.0%

1.3%
R S—

Spanish English Other

3. Percent of respondents with an annual household income below and above the 200% poverty
level.

Full County sample
80%
70% 60.7%
60%
50%
4 0,
0% 26.7%
30%

20% 7.6%
4.4%

10%
o ﬁ e
No, incopme is at or below Yes, income is above Don't know Refused
threshold threshold
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Hispanic and Latino sample

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

70.3%

18.5%

7.4%

mn

No, incopme is at or below Yes, income is above Don't know

threshold threshold

4. Which forms of communication do you regularly use?

Full County sample

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

86.5%

69.2%
63.3%
44.1%
7.3%
2.3%
B

Cell phone  Texting Email  Social media Landline* In person*

Hispanic and Latino sample

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

79.4%

28.3%

14.5%

10.6%

v

Cell phone Texting Social media Email
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3.8%

——

Refused
1.9% 1.0% 0.6%
—— — -
Mail* Other Refused
2.7% 1.1%
; .
Refused Other
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